Commission (�SEC�) Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality, and concluded that this error was not material to the consolidated financial
statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and did not affect any prior consolidated financial statements. However, the
cumulative effect of the error was determined to be material if the correction was recorded in the consolidated financial statements as of and for
the three months ended June 30, 2011. In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements When Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, the consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2011 have been revised in this filing and will be revised in the Company�s Form 10-Q for the period ending
March 31, 2012.

The following tables summarize the correction of the error on the Company�s consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2011 and on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2011.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

In millions
Balance as
Reported

Correction
of Error

Balance as
Revised

Revenues:
Unrealized gains (losses) on insured derivatives $ (1,323) $ (99) $ (1,422)
Net change in fair value of insured derivatives (1,677) (99) (1,776)
Revenues of consolidated VIEs:
Net gains (losses) on financial instruments at fair value and foreign
exchange 1 (108) (107)
Total revenues (1,400) (207) (1,607)
Income (loss) before income taxes (1,556) (207) (1,763)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (419) (70) (489)
Net income (loss) (1,137) (137) (1,274)
Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (5.68) $ (0.69) $ (6.37)
Diluted $ (5.68) $ (0.69) $ (6.37)

5

Edgar Filing: MBIA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

MBIA Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Note 1: Businesses, Developments, Risks and Uncertainties (continued)

As of March 31, 2011

In millions
Balance as
Reported

Correction
of Error

Balance as
Revised

Assets:
Deferred income taxes, net $ 1,293 $ 70 $ 1,363
Total assets 32,173 70 32,243
Liabilities:
Derivative liabilities 5,927 99 6,026
Liabilities of consolidated VIEs:
Derivative liabilities 1,910 108 2,018
Total liabilities 30,400 207 30,607
Equity:
Retained earnings 987 (137) 850
Total shareholders� equity of MBIA Inc. 1,759 (137) 1,622
Total equity 1,773 (137) 1,636
Total liabilities and equity 32,173 70 32,243

The correction of the error had no impact on the Company�s cash flows.

Business Developments

The Company has been unable to write meaningful amounts of new insurance business since 2008 and does not expect to write significant new
insurance business prior to an upgrade of the credit ratings of its insurance subsidiaries. As of June 30, 2011, National was rated BBB with a
developing outlook by Standard & Poor�s Financial Services LLC (�S&P�) and Baa1 with a developing outlook by Moody�s Investors Service, Inc.
(�Moody�s�). As of June 30, 2011, MBIA Insurance Corporation was rated B with a negative outlook by S&P and B3 with a negative outlook by